## THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY RESOLUTION NO. 11, 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE BY THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY OF A 2012 DODGE CHARGER POLICE CRUISER, VIN 2C3CDXAT9CH209177 AND A 2012 DODGE CHARGER POLICE CRUISER VIN 2C3CDXAT2CH240271, VIA PUBLIC BID, AND MAKING A WRITTEN DETERMINATION IN SUPPORT OF SAME

WHEREAS, That the City of Park Hills, Kentucky presently owns a 2012 Dodge Charger police cruiser, VIN 2C3CDXAT9CH209177 AND A 2012 Dodge Charger police cruiser, VIN 2C3CDXAT2CH240271, formerly in use within the City of Park Hills Police Department; and

WHEREAS, That the cruisers are deemed surplus to the City Police Department and to all other departments and agencies of the City; and

WHEREAS, it is now desirable and in the public interest for the city to sell the cruisers by way of sealed bid with a minimum bid of \$2,700.00, per cruiser, as authorized by KRS §82.083(2)(e) and other applicable law, and in conforming with KRS §45A.365(3) and (4);

NOW, THEREFOR, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Park Hills, Kentucky as follows:

- 1. That it is now proper to sell the Cruisers by sealed bid in accordance, with a minimal acceptable bid of \$2,700.00, per cruiser, with the procedures for a sealed bid under KRS §45A.365 (3) and (4);
- That the personal property to be sold is a 2012 Dodge Charger police cruiser VIN 2C3CDXAT9CH209177 and a 2012 Dodge Charger police cruiser VIN 2C3CDXAT2CH240271;
- 3. That the intended use of the cruisers at the time of acquisition was for use within the City Police Department;
- 4. That it is in the public interest to sell the Cruisers, since neither the City Police Department nor any other department within the city has need of it; and
- 5. The method of disposing of the Cruisers will be by sealed bid, with a minimum acceptance bid of \$2,700.00, per cruiser, in accordance with the procedures for sealed bids under KRS §45A.365 (3) and (4).

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
ATTEST:	Mayor, Kathy Zembrodt
City clerk	

Adopted and approved this 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2020.